

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SCOTT LOUIS PANETTI,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

KEITH S. HAMPTON*
1103 Nueces Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 476-8484

(512) 476-0953 (facsimile)

**Counsel of Record*

GREGORY W. WIERCIOCH
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
430 Jersey Street
San Francisco, California 94114
(415) 285-2472
(415) 285-2472 (facsimile)

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course of Proceedings	2
B. Facts Material to the Issue Presented	6
1. Mental Health History	6
2. Deterioration	16
3. Present Competency.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT.....	30
THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE EXECUTION OF A PERSON WHO, BECAUSE OF A SEVERE MENTAL IMPAIRMENT, IS INCAPABLE OF RATIONALLY UNDERSTANDING THE REA- SON FOR HIS EXECUTION	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE ANCESTRAL LEGACY OF THE COMMON LAW INSISTS THAT THE DEATH PENALTY CANNOT BE IMPOSED ON A PERSON SO LACKING IN RATIONAL UNDERSTANDING THAT HE IS UNABLE TO PERCEIVE THE CONNECTION BETWEEN HIS CRIME AND HIS PUNISHMENT	33
A. <i>Ford</i> identified the common-law justifications for the ban on executing the insane that retain contemporary validity	33
B. The common-law rationales embraced by the <i>Ford</i> opinions logically imply the need for rational understanding.....	37
II. CONTEMPORARY STANDARDS REQUIRE THE INMATE TO RATIONALLY UNDERSTAND THE CONNECTION BETWEEN HIS CRIME AND HIS PUNISHMENT	40
A. State Law.....	40
B. Informed Professional Opinion.....	42
III. EXECUTING A PERSON INCAPABLE OF RATIONALLY UNDERSTANDING THE CONNECTION BETWEEN HIS CRIME AND HIS PUNISHMENT WOULD NOT SERVE THE PENOLOGICAL PURPOSES OF THE DEATH PENALTY	44
A. Retribution.....	44
B. Deterrence.....	47
C. Uniquely Cruel and Inhuman.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	32, 40, 42, 43
<i>Barnard v. Collins</i> , 13 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Beverley’s Case of Non Compos Mentis</i> , 76 Eng. Rep. 1118 (K.B. 1598)	47
<i>Billiot v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1995).....	41
<i>Ex parte Caldwell</i> , 58 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	4
<i>Caritativo v. California</i> , 357 U.S. 549 (1958)	49
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	31
<i>Ex parte Chesser</i> , 112 So. 87 (Fla. 1927)	39
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	44
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	44, 46
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 752 F.2d 526 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>rev’d</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	46
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	44, 45, 48
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	32
<i>In re Lang</i> , 71 A. 47 (N.J. 1908).....	38
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 45 S.E. 628 (Ga. 1903).....	38
<i>Martin v. Dugger</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1523 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	45
<i>Musselwhite v. State</i> , 60 So. 2d 807 (Miss. 1952)	38
<i>Panetti v. Dretke</i> , 448 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2006)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Panetti v. Dretke</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 702 (W.D. Tex. 2004).....	1
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1999)	41
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	32
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	44
<i>State v. Genna</i> , 112 So. 655 (La. 1927).....	39
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 789 P.2d 60 (Wash. 1990).....	42
<i>State v. Noel</i> , 133 A. 274 (N.J. 1926)	38
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	47

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1, 31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3596(C)	40
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1, 4
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 46.05.....	1, 2, 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 668 (2006).....	43, 46
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. text revision 2000).....	28
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Mentally Ill Prisoners on Death Row</i> (Dec. 2005).....	43
American Psychological Association, Council Policy Manual: N. Public Interest - Part 2, VIII.2 (Feb. 2006).....	43
William Blackstone, <i>4 Commentaries</i>	33
Richard Bonnie, <i>The Competence of Criminal Defendants: Beyond Dusky and Drope</i> , 47 U. Miami L. Rev. 539 (1993).....	49
R.W. Buchanan & William T. Carpenter, <i>Concept of Schizophrenia</i> , in <i>Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> (B. Sadock & V. Sadock eds., 8th ed. 2005).....	28
Sir Edward Coke, <i>3 Institutes</i> (6th ed. 1680).....	34, 47
Bruce Ebert, <i>Competency to Be Executed: A Proposed Instrument to Evaluate an Inmate's Level of Competency in Light of the Eighth Amendment Prohibition Against the Execution of the Presently Insane</i> , 25 Law & Psychol. Rev. 29 (2001).....	6
J.D. Feltham, <i>The Common Law and the Execution of Insane Criminals</i> , 4 Melb. U. L. Rev. 434 (1964)	39
Mary Ellen Gale, <i>Retribution, Punishment, and Death</i> , 18 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 973 (1985)	45, 46
Sir John Hawles, <i>Remarks on the Trial of Mr. Charles Bateman</i> , in <i>XI State Trials</i> (T. Howell ed., 1816).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Geoffrey C. Hazard & David W. Louisell, <i>Death, the State, and the Insane: Stay of Execution</i> , 9 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 381 (1962).....	33, 47
Wayne LaFave & Austin Scott, <i>Handbook on Criminal Law</i> (1972).....	39
S. Reynolds ed., <i>The Essays of Francis Bacon</i> (1890).....	46
Robert F. Schopp, <i>Wake Up and Die Right: The Rationale, Standard, and Jurisprudential Significance of the Competency to Face Execution Requirement</i> , 51 La. L. Rev. 995 (1991).....	48
L. Shelford, <i>A Practical Treatise on The Law Concerning Lunatics, Idiots, and Persons of Unsound Mind</i> (1833)	47
Barbara A. Ward, <i>Competency for Execution: Problems in Law and Psychiatry</i> , 14 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 35 (1986).....	45
Henry Weihofen, <i>A Question of Justice: Trial or Execution of an Insane Defendant</i> , 37 A.B.A. J. 651 (1951)	39
Patricia A. Zapf <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessment of Competency for Execution: Professional Guidelines and an Evaluation Checklist</i> , 21 Behav. Sci. & L. 103 (2003)	6
